
STATE OF TEXAS § 
§ 

COUNTY OF FORT BEND § 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO CARAHSOFT TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION’S AGREEMENT 
(DIR CONTRACT NO. DIR-TSO-4288 and DIR-CPO-5175) 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT (“Second Amendment”) is entered into by and between 
Fort Bend County, (“County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, 
and Carahsoft Technology Corporation, (“Carahsoft”), a company authorized to conduct 
business in the State of Texas (collectively referred to as the “parties”). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the parties previously entered into the Addendum to Carahsoft Technology 
Corporation’s Agreement for the purchase of specified software subscriptions and 
associated services, utilizing DIR Contract No. DIR-TSO-4288 and DIR-CPO-5175, on or 
about December 20, 2022, and as amended on or about January 23, 2024 (the 
“Amendment”), collectively referred to as the “Agreement” and incorporated fully by 
reference for all purposes; and  

WHEREAS, by execution of this Second Amendment, the Parties desire to amend the 
Agreement to provide for additional product and/or services by Carahsoft, to increase the total 
Maximum Compensation for the products and/or services, and to otherwise ratify and confirm 
all the terms and conditions as set forth therein.     

NOW, THEREFORE, County and Carahsoft desire to amend said Agreement as set forth 
below: 

I. Amendments

1. Scope of Services. Carahsoft shall provide additional product and/or services
concerning the Strategic Portfolio Management Professional line items, as described
in Carahsoft’s Quotes (Quote Nos. 50976191 and 50775359), which are collectively
attached as Exhibit “A-2” , and Carahsoft’s Statement of Work, which is attached as
Exhibit B, and incorporated fully by reference; and in accordance with the
requirements and specifications of DIR Contract No. DIR-TSO-4288 and DIR-
CPO-5175.

2. Term.  This Second Amendment is effective as of March 3, 2025, and shall expire no
later than December 26, 2028, unless terminated sooner pursuant to the Agreement.
Neither the Agreement nor this Second Amendment shall automatically renew.   The
parties acknowledge and agree that Services were and will be supported by good and
valuable consideration during the Term of this Second Amendment, the sufficiency of
which is acknowledged by the parties.

3. Limit of Appropriation.  Carahsoft’s fees shall be calculated at the rates set forth in
the attached Exhibit A-2.  The Limit of Appropriation for the performance of services
within the Scope of Services as described in Exhibit B-2 is $255,788.68.

34CC

02/28/2025 Original (e) sent to Olivia Zanzen, Purchasing

sanchsar
Typewritten Text

sanchsar
Typewritten Text

sanchsar
Typewritten Text

sanchsar
Typewritten Text

sanchsar
Typewritten Text

sanchsar
Typewritten Text

sanchsar
Typewritten Text

sanchsar
Typewritten Text



SECOND AMENDMENT TO CARAHSOFT TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION’S AGREEMENT 
CONTRACT #25-IT-100396 

2 

The Limit of Appropriation payable to Carahsoft for product and/or services rendered 
under the Agreement is hereby increased to a total amount not to exceed $2,112,132.08, 
authorized as follows: 

$   305,413.00 under the Agreement;  
$1,550,930.40 under the Amendment to the Agreement; and 
$   255,788.68 under this Second Amendment to the Agreement. 

In no case shall the amount paid by County for all product and/or services under 
the Agreement and this Second Amendment exceed the above Limit of Appropriation 
without an agreement executed by the parties.   

4. Modifications.  Except as modified herein, the Agreement remains in full force and
effect and has not been modified or amended.

5. Conflict.  If there is a conflict among documents, the most recently executed document
will prevail with regard to the conflict.

6. Understanding, Fair Construction. By execution of this Second Amendment, the
parties acknowledge that they have read and understood each provision, term and
obligation contained in this Second Amendment. This Second Amendment, although
drawn by one party, shall be construed fairly and reasonably and not more strictly
against the drafting party than the nondrafting party.

7. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is determined to be invalid, illegal,
or unenforceable, the remaining provisions remain in full force, if the essential terms
and conditions of this Agreement for each party remain valid, binding, and
enforceable.

(Execution Page Follows) 

(Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank) 



SECOND AMENDMENT TO CARAHSOFT TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION’S AGREEMENT 
CONTRACT #25-IT-100396 

3 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Second Amendment is signed, accepted, and agreed to by all 
parties by and through the parties or their agents or authorized representatives. All parties hereby 
acknowledge that they have read and understood this Second Amendment and the attachments 
and exhibits hereto. All parties further acknowledge that they have executed this legal document 
voluntarily and of their own free will. 

FORT BEND COUNTY

_________________________________ 
KP George, County Judge 

_________________________________ 
Date 

ATTEST: 

_________________________________ 
Laura Richard, County Clerk 

REVIEWED: 

_________________________________ 
Fort Bend County  
Information Technology Department 

CARAHSOFT TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION 

_____________________________________ 
Authorized Agent – Signature 

_____________________________________ 
Authorized Agent- Printed Name 

_____________________________________ 
Title 

____________________________________ 
Date 

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $______________________ to 
accomplish and pay the obligation of Fort Bend County under this Agreement. 

___________________________________ 
Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor 

Exhibit A-2:  Carahsoft’s Quotes (Nos. 50976191 and 50775359) 
Exhibit B-2:  Carahsoft’s Statement of Work  

I:\AGREEMENTS\2025 Agreements\IT\Carahsoft Technology Cor (25-IT-100396)\Final Version\Second Amendment to Carahsoft Technology 
Corporation's Agreement (lsl rev 2.12.25).docx aw  

Natalie LeMay

State and Local Contracts Manager

02/14/2025

CARAHSOFT TECHNOLOGY

_________________________
Authorized Agent – Signa

255,788.68

February 25, 2025



EXHIBIT A-2 
(Qoute Nos. 50976191 AND 50775359) 



CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION HAS BEEN 

REMOVED (pages 5 - 13) 

PLEASE CALL 

281-341-8640 WITH ANY QUESTIONS.



 

 
 

EXHIBIT B-2 
Statement of Work 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

















































Carahsoft SOW #SN101724 

AUTHORIZATION AND ACCEPTANCE 

Fort Bend County 

Signature 

Name 

Title 

Date 

carahsoft 24 

Carahsoft Technology Corp. 

Signature 

Name 

Title 

Friday, February 14, 2025 

Date 

serv1cenow 

Natalie LeMay

State and Local Contracts Manager

KP George

February 28, 2025

County Judge



Controlling
Name of Interested Party

4
Nature of interest

City, State, Country (place of business)
Intermediary

(check applicable)

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES 1295FORM
1 of 1

1

OFFICE USE ONLY

2 01/30/2025

Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties.
Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties.

Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place
of business.
Carahsoft Technology Corp.
Reston, VA United States
Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form is
being filed.

Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, and provide a
description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract.

3

Fort Bend County TX

Tax Office Renewal Requisition 244963 25-IT-100396
Carahsoft Technology Corp.

2025-1262734

02/25/2025

Date Filed:

Date Acknowledged:

Certificate Number:

CERTIFICATION OF FILING

6

Signature of authorized agent of contracting business entity

My name is _______________________________________________________________,

UNSWORN DECLARATION

Check only if there is NO Interested Party.5
X

My address is _______________________________________________, _______________________,

and my date of birth is _______________________.

Executed in ________________________________________County,

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

(street) (state) (zip code) (country)

(year)(month)

 _______, ______________, _________.

State of ________________, on the _____day of ___________, 20_____.

(city)

(Declarant)

Version V4.1.0.5dd2ace2www.ethics.state.tx.usForms provided by Texas Ethics Commission


	Carahsoft.IT.pdf
	Second Amendment to Carahsoft Technology Corporation's Agreement (lsl rev 2.12.25).pdf
	STATE OF TEXAS   §
	§

	COUNTY OF FORT BEND  §
	WITNESSETH:


	ExA-2.Quotes
	Ex.B-2.Statement of Work #SN101724




